SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
MISSOURI DENTAL BOARD AND
OSWALD THOMAS, D.D.S.

Comes now Oswald Thomas, D.D.S. ("License¢’) and the Missouri Dental
Board ("Board") and enter into this seitlernent agreement for the purpose of resolving the
question of whether Licensee's dental license number 014032 will be subject to

discipline.

Pursuant fo the terms of § 536.060, RSMo 2000, the parties hereto waive the right to a
hearing by the Administrative Hearing Commission of the State of Missouri ("AHC")
regarding cause to discipline the Licensee's license, and, additionally, the right to a

disciplinary hearing before the Board under § 621.110, RSMo 2000,

Licensee acknowledges that he nnderstands the varions rights and privileges afforded
him by law, including the right to a hearing of the charges against him; the right to appear
and be represented by legal counsel; the right to have all charges against him proven upon the
record by competent and substantial evidence; the right to cross-examine any witnosses
appearing at the hearing against him; the right to present evidence on his own behalf at the
hearing; the right to a decision upon the record by a fair and impartial administeative hearing
commissioner concerning the charges pending against him and, subsequently, the right to a
disciplinary hearing before the Board at which time he may present evidence in mitigation of
discipline; and the right to recover atlorney's fees incurred in defending this action against

his license. Being aware of these rights provided him by operation of law, Licensee
knowingly and volontarily waives each and every one of these rights and freely enters
1




From:Flotron Helntosh To:13146797418 ,05/1112012 16:13  #405 P.0D3/014

into this settlement agreement and agrees to abide by the terms of this document, as

they pertain to him,

Licensee acknowledges that he has received a copy of the investigative report
and other documents relicd upon by the Board in determining there was cause to
discipline his license, along with citations to law and/or regnlations the Board believes

was violated,

For the purpose of seftling this dispute, although Licensee does not admit to all of the
factual allegations contained in this settlement agreement he understands that the Board
has sufficient evidence and stipulates with the Board that his Heense, numbered 014032,
is subject to disciplinary action by the Board in accordance with the provisions of
Chapter 621 and Chapter 332, RSMo,

ALLEGATIONS COMMONTO ALL COUNTS

1. The Board is an agency of the state of Missowri created and established
pursuant to § 332,031, RSMo 2000, for the pupose of exccuting and enforcing the
provisions of Chapter 332, RSMo.

2. Oswald Thomas, D.D.S. ("Licensee") is licensed by the Board as a dentist,
License No. 014032, Licensce’s Missouri license was at all times relevant herein, and is

now, current and active,

3. On or about July 9, 2009, the Missourl Dental Board {"Board") filed a
Complaint with the Administrative Hearing Commission alleging cause to discipline

Oswald Thomas’s dental license, Case No. 09-0970 DB,
4. The parties wish to resolve the AHC Case No. 09-0970 DB by way of this
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Settlement Agreement.
4. Jurisdiction and venus are proper under sections 621.045 and 332,32, RSMo.

COUNT'X

5. Paragraphs 1 through 4 are incorporated by reference,

6. In 2006, Dr. Thomas practiced dentistry at Mid-America Dental and
Hearing Center in Mt. Vernon, Missouri, Dr, Thomas was an independent contractor at

the dental office,

7. In Jamuary, 2006, Dr, Thomas sought treatment through the dental office’s

employee assistance center but could not maintain abstinence from cocaine.

8. From February 2007 to May 2008, Dr, Thomas attended treatment at Health
Care Connections in Tampa, Florida (“HCC”) for cocaine dependence. Following his
discharge from HCC, Dr, Thomas joined the Board's Well-Being Committee for moniforing

and relapse prevention.

9, Porsuant o § 195,017, RSMo 2000, cocaine is a controlled substance.

10.  Dr. Thomas’ conduct as alleged herein constitutes a violation of §
195.202.1, RSMo 2000, which states: “Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195,
423, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled

substance” and § 332.321.2(1) and (15). .

11, Dr. Thomas’ conduct as alleged in Count I constitutes incompetency,
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misconduct, gross negligence, frand, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of

the functlons and duties of a dentist in violation of section 332.321.2(5), and (13), RSMo.

12, At the time of the events alleged herein, Licensee had formed a relationship of
professional trust and confidence with his patients in that the patients relied upon
Licensee to report to work and remain unimpaired and to follow all applicable state
and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice of dentistry. Licensee's
conduct as alleged herein violated his employers’ and paﬁenis' professional trust and

confidence,

13,  Cause exists for the Board to take disciplinary action against Licensee's

license under § 332,321.2(1), (5), (13) and (15) RSMo, which states in pertinent pact:

2 The board may cause a complaint (o be filed with the
administrative heating cotnmission as provided by
chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any permit

or license required by this chapter or any person who
has failed to renew or has swrendered his or her permit

or license for any one or any cotbination of the
following causcs:

(1)  Use of any controlied substance, as defined in chapter
195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that usch use
impalrs a person’s ability to perform the work of any
profession licensed or regunlated by this chapter;

(5) Incompetency, misconduci, gross negligence,
fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the
performance of the functions or duties of any
profession licensed or regulated by this
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chapter;

(13) Violation of any professional trust
or confidence;

(15) Violation of the drug laws or rules
and regulations of this state, any other state
or the federal govemment,

JOINT AGREED DISCIPLINARY QRDER

Based upon the foregoing, the parties mumally agree and stipulate that the
_ following shall constitte the disciplinary oider entered by the Board in this maiter under the

authority of § 621,045.3, RSMo:

The terms of discipline shall include that Licensee's dentat license numbered

014032 be SUSPENDED for 90 days, beginning on June 1, 2012, duting which
Licensee is not allowed to engage in the practice of dentistry, followed by
PROBATION fot a petiod of five (5) irears ("disciplinary period"). During the
probationary period, Licensee shall be entitled to engage in the practice of dentistry under
Chapter 332, RSMo, provided he adheres to all of the terms of this Setflement Agreement,

The texms of the disciplinary period shall be:

L REQUIREMENTS REGARDING THE MISSOURI DENTAL WELL-

BEING COMMITTEE
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A, During the disciplinary period, Licensee shall continue to participate in the
Missouri Dental Well-Being Committee (Committee) and continue to follow all
re.commendations for treatment or aftercare made by the treating professional and/or
Committee which Licensee recelved upon enrofling in the program pursuant to the

Settlement and/or which Licensee may receive duting the disciplinary period,

B. I Licensee has not already done so pursuant to the Settlement Agreement,
Licensee shall execute a medical release or other appropriate release that shall remain in
effect for the entire disciplinary period authorizing the Board to obtain records of
Licensee’s treatment for chemical dependency. Licensee shall not take any action to
cancel this release, Licensec shall take any and all steps necessary to continue the

release in effect and shall provide a new release when requested.

C. Licensee shall cause a letter of ongoing treatment evaluation from the treating
professional to be submitted to the Board by January ! and July 1 during each year of

the disciplinacy period beginning the effective date of this disciplinary agreement.

N The letter shall include an evaluation of Licensee’s current progress and statns
related (o the treatment recommendations/plan and Licensee’s current prognosis and
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{reatment recommendations/plan,

(2) The letter shall be sent by the fveating professional andfor the Committee

addressed to: Missouri Dental Board, PO, Box 1367, Jefferson City, MO 65102,

D, H the treatment of Licensee is successfully completed at any time during the
disciplinary period, Licensee shall cause the treating professional and/or the Committee
to submit a leiter of final evaluation/summary that includes a statement that Licensee
has successfully completed treatment and indicates whether Licensee should continue in
a 12-step program. If continuance in a 12-step program is recommended, Licensee shall

comply with terms of documentation as outlines in paragraph E below,

E, If attendance is recommended, Licensee shall submit evidence of weekly (or as
recommended) attendance at Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or other
support group mestings to ihe.Board by Jannary 1 and July 1 during each year 61’ the
disciplinary period beginning the effective date of this disciplinary agreement. The
documentation shall include the date, time and place of the meeting and shall bear a

signature or abbreviated signature of another person verifying attendance,
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R, During the disciplinary period, Licensee shall abstain completely from the
personal use or possession of any controlled substance or other drug for which a
preseription is required unless that use of the drug has been prescribed by a person
licensed to prescribe such drug and with whom Licensee has a bona-fide relationship as
a patient. Licensee shall forward to the Board written documentation of any such
prescription within ten (10) days of isswance of the prescril;tion specifying the
medication prescribed, dosage prescribed, and the condition for which the substance
was prescribed, Upon request, Licensee shall execute a medical release authorizing the
Board to access all records pertaining to Licensee’s condition, treatment and

prescription maintained by the health care professional that authorized the prescription.

G. During the disciplinary period, Licenseo shall abstain completely from the use or
consumption of alcohol. The presence of any alcoho! whatsoever in a biological flnid

sample shall constitute a violation of Licensee’s discipline,

H. During the disciplinary period, Licensee shall, af Licensee’s expense, submit to
drug sereens as required by the Board. Licensee shatl, upon demand and without delay,
provide a biological sample to the Board’s designated representative, including allowing
the Board’s designated representative to obtain witnsssed biological fluid samples and

shall cooperate fully and completely with the Board's designated representative in
8
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A providing such samples, The presence of any controlled substance, alcohol, or any drug
whatsoever in a drug screen, for which Licensee does not hiold a valid prescription, shall

constitute a viglation of this Order,

I1. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A.  Licensee shall meet with the Board or its representatives at such -times and places
as iequired by the Board after notification of a required meeting,

B. Licensee shall submit reporis to the Missour Dental Board, P.O, Box 1367,
Jefferson City, Missouti 65102, stating truthfully whether he has complied with
all the terros and conditions of this Seitlement Agreement by no later than Janvary
1 and July 1 during each year of the disciplinary period.

C. Licensee shall keep the Board apprised of his current home and work addresses
and telephone nﬁmbers, Licensee shall inform the Board within ten days of any
change of home or work address and home or work telephone numbet.

D, Licenses shall comply with all provisions of the Dental Practice Act, Chapter 332,
RSMo; all applicable federal and state drug laws, rules, and regulations; and all
federal and state criminal laws. "State" here includes the state of Missouri and all
ather states and territories of the United States,

E. During the disciplinary period, Licensee shall timely renew his Heense and timely
pay all fees required for licensing and comply with all other board requirements
necessary 10 maintain Licensee’s license ih a current and active state,

E If at any time during the disciplinary period, Licensee ceases to be curtently
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licensed under the provisions of Chapfer 332, or fails to advise the Board of his
current place of business and residence, the time of his unlicensed status or
unknown whereabouts shall not be deemed or taken as any part of the time of
discipline so imposed in accordance with § 332.321.9, RSMo.

During the disciplinary perlod, Licensee shall accept and comply with
unannounced visits from the Board's representatives to monitor his complianes
with the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement.

If Licensee fails to comply with the terms of this Settlement Agreement, in any
respect, the Board may impose such additional or other discipline that it deems
appropriate, including revocation.

This Seftlement Agreement does not bind the Board or restrict the remedies
available fo it concerning any other v_iolation of Chapter 332, RSMo, by Licensee

not specifically mentioned in this document,

1. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

A,

Bl

Licensee shall not atlow his licenss to lapse,

The terms of discipline apply even if Licensee places his license on inactive
status,

Licensee shall notify, within 15 days of the effective date of this Settlement
Agreement, all hospitals, nursing homes, oul-patient centers, surgical centers,
clinics, and all other facilities where Licenses practices or has privileges of
Licensee's disciplinary stafus, Notification shall be in writing and Licenseo shall,
contemaporaneously with the giving of such notice, submii 2 copy of the notice to

the Board for verification by the Board or ifs designated representative.
10.
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The parties to this Agreement understand that the Missouri Dental Board will
maintain this Agreement as an open record of the Board as provided in Chapters
324, 332, 610, RSMo.

Upon the expiration of said discipline, Licensee's license to practice dentisty in
Missouri shall be fully restored if all other requirements of Iaw have been
satisfied; provided however, that in the event the Board determines that the
Licensee has violated any term or condition of this Settlement Agreement, the
Board may, In its discretion, after an evidentiary hearing, vacate and set aside the
discipline imposed herein and may suspend, revoke or otherwise lawfolly
diseipline the Licensco.

No order shall be entered by the Board pursaant to the preceding paragraph of this
Settlement Agreerent without notice and an opportunity for hearing before the
Board in accordance with the provistons of Chapter 536, RSMo.

If the Board determines that Licensec has violated a term or condition of this
Settlement Agreernent, which violation would also be actionable in a proceeding
before the Administeative Hearing Commission or the eireuit court, the Board
may elect to pursue any lawful remedies or procedures afforded it and is not
bound by this Settlement Agreement in its determination of appropriate legal
actions concerning that violation. If any alleged violation of this Seitlement
Agreemcnt occurred during the Disciplinary Period, the Board may choose to
conduct a hearing before it elther dwing the Disciplinary Period, or as soon
thereafter as a hearing can be held to dstermine whether a violation oceurred and,

if 50, it may impose further discipline, ‘The Board retains jurisdiction to hold a
11
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hearing to determine if a violation of this Settlement Agreoment has occugred.

H. The terms of this Settlement Agreetent are contractual, legally enforceable, and
binding, not merely recital. Bxcept as otherwise provided herein, neither this
settlement agresment nor any of its provisions may be changed, waived,
discharged, or terminated, except by an instrument in writing sighed by the party
against whom the enforcement of the change, waiver, discharge, or termination is
sought, '

L Licensee, fogether with his heirs and assigns, and his attorneys, do hereby watve,
release, acquit and forever discharge the Board, its respective membets and any of
its employees, agents, or attorneys, incinding any former Board members,
employees, agents, and attorneys, of, or from, any liability, claim, actions, canses
of action, fees, costs and expenses, and compensation, including, but not limited
to, any claims for attorney's fees and expenses, including any claims putsuant to §
536.087, RSMo, or any claim arising under 42 U,$.C. §1983, which may be based
upon, arise out of, or relate to any of the matters raised in this case, its settlement,
or from the negotiation or exceution of this settlement agreement, The parties
acknowledge that this paragraph is severable from the remaining portions of this
settlemont agreement in that it survives in perpetnity even in the event that any
court of law deems this settlement agreement or any portion thereof to be void ot
u11enf01_rceabla.

1. Licensee understands that he may, either at the tinme the Settlemenf Agreement Is
signed by all parties, or within fifteen (15) days theroafter, submit the Agreement

to the Administrative Hearing Commission for determination that the facts agreed
12 .
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to by the parties constitute grounds for disciplining Licenses's license. If Licensee
desires the Adminisirative Hearing Commission to review this Agreement,
Licenseo may submit his request to: Administrative Hearing Commission,
Traman State Office Building, Room 640, 301 W, High Sireet, P, 0, Box 1557,
Jefferson City, Missonri 65101,

K. If Licensee requests review, this Settlement Agreoment shall become effective on
the date the Administrative Hearing Commission issues its order finding that the
Seitlement Agreement sets forth cause for disciplining Licensee's license, If
Licensce doos not request review by the Administrative Hearin g Commission, the

Setilement Agresment goes into effect fifteen (15) days after the document is

signed by the Hxecmiive Ditector of the Board.

LICENSEE
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OSWALD THOMAS,
D.D.S
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Dr. Thomas' license was reinstated
on April 29, 2011. Total Suspension
Time: 19 Days
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April 12, 2011

Oswald L. Thomas, D.D.S. Certifi :
Myrtle Hilliard Davis Comp. Hth Ctr ertified Article Numper
5471 Dr. Martin Luther King Drive 71k0 3903 9845 [gyg

i k970

Saint Louis, MO 63112 A
SENDERS RECORD '
Dear Dr. Thomas:

The Missouri Department of Revenue has notified this agency that despite notices of
imminent suspension you are still not in compliance with section 324.010 RSMo., which
requires the suspension of the professional license of individuals who have failed to file
state tax returns and/or pay their state tax liabilities.

By law, your license was suspended on April 10, 2011.

The continued practice of your profession with a suspended license subjects you to
criminal and administrative penalties. You must not practice your profession until after
you receive a letter of compliance from the Department of Revenue and complete our
reinstatement requirements. You must return your license to this office within ten days
of the date this letter was mailed.

The first step to reinstate your license is to obtain a letter of tax compliance from the
Department of Revenue. You can reach the Department of Revenue at (573)751-7200.

It is important to understand that the Missouri Dental Board has not been involved in this
suspension process other than to send you notice that the Department of Revenue was
going to suspend your license if you did not get into compliance with them. This agency
cannot intervene with the Department of Revenue on your behalf. You must resolve your
tax issues directly with the Department of Revenue.

Sincerely yours,

%\1«/\

Executive Director
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